
Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Added Alternative A Bid Combined)
Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Bidder Address City, State, Zip Bond Bid Price
% Over/Under 
Eng. Estimate

$ Over/Under Eng. 
Estimate

Greg Greenhill Construction Co., Inc. 5419 Hayden Lane Ringwood, IL  60072 Bid Bond $159,788.05 ‐2.77% ‐$4,555.45
Alliance Contractors, Inc. 1166 Lake Avenue Woodstock, IL  60098 Bid Bond $169,273.95 3.00% $4,930.45
Triggi Construction, Inc.* P.O. Box 235 West Chicago, IL  60186 Bid Bond $189,247.50 15.15% $24,904.00

Contract Award Limit $170,000.00
Engineer's Estimate $164,343.50

*Bid Exceeds the Contract Award Limit

Summary of Bids Received

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Design IDOT(2) Contract Bidder MGB then Plan Rack

Finance Bid Tab File Resident Eng. Administrative Assistant

Construction Project File Request By Mail Mgr Capital Programming

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project:
2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Added 
Alternative A Bid Combined)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448A
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Return Bid Tabulation

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Greg Greenhill Construction Co

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 203.00 SQ YD $10.00 $2,030.00 $4.15 $842.45 $10.00 $2,030.00 $18.00 $3,654.00
2 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 900.00 SQ YD $1.50 $1,350.00 $1.45 $1,305.00 $3.50 $3,150.00 $3.50 $3,150.00

3 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 764.50 FOOT $15.00 $11,467.50 $17.00 $12,996.50 $10.00 $7,645.00 $16.25 $12,423.13

4 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 54.00 SQ YD $170.00 $9,180.00 $122.00 $6,588.00 $175.00 $9,450.00 $124.25 $6,709.50
5 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 601.00 SQ YD $165.00 $99,165.00 $98.00 $58,898.00 $130.00 $78,130.00 $124.25 $74,674.25

6 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

84.00 FOOT $30.00 $2,520.00 $26.00 $2,184.00 $40.00 $3,360.00 $26.00 $2,184.00

7 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER TYPE B 6 24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 680 50 FOOT $30 00 $20 415 00 $40 00 $27 220 00 $45 00 $30 622 50 $29 55 $20 108 78

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit
Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc. Triggi Construction, Inc. Greg Greenhill Construction Co., 

Inc.

7 60605100 GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

680.50 FOOT $30.00 $20,415.00 $40.00 $27,220.00 $45.00 $30,622.50 $29.55 $20,108.78

8 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 10.00 EACH $60.00 $600.00 $37.00 $370.00 $250.00 $2,500.00 $560.00 $5,600.00
9 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 168.00 SQ YD $12.00 $2,016.00 $10.00 $1,680.00 $20.00 $3,360.00 $14.55 $2,444.40

10 X7010216
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL)

1.00 L SUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $52,150.00 $52,150.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00

11 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 36.00 EACH $350.00 $12,600.00 $140.00 $5,040.00 $250.00 $9,000.00 $315.00 $11,340.00

Bid Total $164,343.50 $169,273.95 $189,247.50 $159,788.05

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project:
2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Added 
Alternative A Bid Combined)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448A
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 203.00 SQ YD $10.00 $2,030.00 $4.15 $18.00 $10.72
2 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 900.00 SQ YD $1.50 $1,350.00 $1.45 $3.50 $2.82

3 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 764.50 FOOT $15.00 $11,467.50 $10.00 $17.00 $14.42

4 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 54.00 SQ YD $170.00 $9,180.00 $122.00 $175.00 $140.42
5 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 601.00 SQ YD $165.00 $99,165.00 $98.00 $130.00 $117.42

6 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER TYPE B 6 12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 84 00 FOOT $30 00 $2 520 00 $26 00 $40 00 $30 67

Return Bid Details

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Eng Estimate
Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

6 60603900 GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

84.00 FOOT $30.00 $2,520.00 $26.00 $40.00 $30.67

7 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

680.50 FOOT $30.00 $20,415.00 $29.55 $45.00 $38.18

8 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 10.00 EACH $60.00 $600.00 $37.00 $560.00 $282.33
9 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 168.00 SQ YD $12.00 $2,016.00 $10.00 $20.00 $14.85

10 X7010216
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL)

1.00 L SUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $17,500.00 $52,150.00 $36,550.00

11 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 36.00 EACH $350.00 $12,600.00 $140.00 $315.00 $235.00

Bid Total $164,343.50

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

G G hill C i C

Return Bid Tabulation

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 70.00 SQ YD $10.00 $700.00 $4.15 $290.50 $10.00 $700.00 $18.00 $1,260.00
2 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 740.00 SQ YD $1.50 $1,110.00 $1.45 $1,073.00 $3.50 $2,590.00 $3.50 $2,590.00

3 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 284.00 FOOT $15.00 $4,260.00 $17.00 $4,828.00 $10.00 $2,840.00 $16.25 $4,615.00

4 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 54.00 SQ YD $170.00 $9,180.00 $122.00 $6,588.00 $175.00 $9,450.00 $124.25 $6,709.50
5 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 601.00 SQ YD $165.00 $99,165.00 $98.00 $58,898.00 $130.00 $78,130.00 $124.25 $74,674.25

6 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING  84.00 FOOT $30.00 $2,520.00 $26.00 $2,184.00 $40.00 $3,360.00 $26.00 $2,184.00

Triggi Construction, Inc. Greg Greenhill Construction Co., 
Inc.

BASE BID

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit
Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

PAVEMENT)

7 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

200.00 FOOT $30.00 $6,000.00 $40.00 $8,000.00 $45.00 $9,000.00 $29.55 $5,910.00

8 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 10.00 EACH $60.00 $600.00 $37.00 $370.00 $250.00 $2,500.00 $560.00 $5,600.00
9 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 126.00 SQ YD $12.00 $1,512.00 $10.00 $1,260.00 $20.00 $2,520.00 $14.55 $1,833.30
10 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $49,980.00 $49,980.00 $28,500.00 $28,500.00 $14,800.00 $14,800.00
11 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 7.00 EACH $350.00 $2,450.00 $140.00 $980.00 $250.00 $1,750.00 $315.00 $2,205.00

$130,497.00 $134,451.50 $141,340.00 $122,381.05Base Bid Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

G G hill C i C

Return Bid Tabulation

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

Triggi Construction, Inc. Greg Greenhill Construction Co., 
Inc.Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit

Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

12 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 133.00 SQ YD $10.00 $1,330.00 $4.15 $551.95 $10.00 $1,330.00 $18.00 $2,394.00
13 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 160.00 SQ YD $1.50 $240.00 $1.45 $232.00 $3.50 $560.00 $3.50 $560.00

14 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 480.50 FOOT $15.00 $7,207.50 $17.00 $8,168.50 $10.00 $4,805.00 $16.25 $7,808.13

15 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $170.00 $0.00 $122.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $124.25 $0.00
16 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $165.00 $0.00 $98.00 $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $124.25 $0.00

17 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING  0.00 FOOT $30.00 $0.00 $26.00 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $26.00 $0.00

ADDED ALTERNATIVE A

PAVEMENT)

18 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

480.50 FOOT $30.00 $14,415.00 $40.00 $19,220.00 $45.00 $21,622.50 $29.55 $14,198.78

19 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 0.00 EACH $60.00 $0.00 $37.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $560.00 $0.00
20 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 42.00 SQ YD $12.00 $504.00 $10.00 $420.00 $20.00 $840.00 $14.55 $611.10
21 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,170.00 $2,170.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00
22 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 29.00 EACH $350.00 $10,150.00 $140.00 $4,060.00 $250.00 $7,250.00 $315.00 $9,135.00

$35,346.50 $34,822.45 $47,907.50 $37,407.00Added Alternative A Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

G G hill C i C

Return Bid Tabulation

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

Triggi Construction, Inc. Greg Greenhill Construction Co., 
Inc.Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit

Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

23 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 58.00 SQ YD $10.00 $580.00 $4.15 $240.70 $10.00 $580.00 $18.00 $1,044.00
24 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 69.00 SQ YD $1.50 $103.50 $1.45 $100.05 $3.50 $241.50 $3.50 $241.50

25 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 208.00 FOOT $15.00 $3,120.00 $17.00 $3,536.00 $10.00 $2,080.00 $16.25 $3,380.00

26 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $170.00 $0.00 $122.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $124.25 $0.00
27 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $165.00 $0.00 $98.00 $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $124.25 $0.00

28 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING  0.00 FOOT $30.00 $0.00 $26.00 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $26.00 $0.00

ADDED ALTERNATIVE B

PAVEMENT)

29 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

208.00 FOOT $30.00 $6,240.00 $40.00 $8,320.00 $45.00 $9,360.00 $29.55 $6,146.40

30 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 0.00 EACH $60.00 $0.00 $37.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $560.00 $0.00
31 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 0.00 SQ YD $12.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $14.55 $0.00
32 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,415.00 $1,415.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00
33 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 17.00 EACH $350.00 $5,950.00 $140.00 $2,380.00 $250.00 $4,250.00 $315.00 $5,355.00

$17,493.50 $15,991.75 $24,011.50 $18,366.90

$183,337.00 $185,265.70 $213,259.00 $178,154.95

Added Alternative B Total

Project Bid Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 70.00 SQ YD $10.00 $700.00 $4.15 $18.00 $10.72
2 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 740.00 SQ YD $1.50 $1,110.00 $1.45 $3.50 $2.82

3 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 284.00 FOOT $15.00 $4,260.00 $10.00 $17.00 $14.42

4 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 54.00 SQ YD $170.00 $9,180.00 $122.00 $175.00 $140.42
5 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 601.00 SQ YD $165.00 $99,165.00 $98.00 $130.00 $117.42

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Eng Estimate

BASE BID

6 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

84.00 FOOT $30.00 $2,520.00 $26.00 $40.00 $30.67

7 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

200.00 FOOT $30.00 $6,000.00 $29.55 $45.00 $38.18

8 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 10.00 EACH $60.00 $600.00 $37.00 $560.00 $282.33
9 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 126.00 SQ YD $12.00 $1,512.00 $10.00 $20.00 $14.85
10 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,415.00 $49,980.00 $13,418.33
11 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 7.00 EACH $350.00 $2,450.00 $140.00 $315.00 $235.00

$130,497.00Base Bid Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Unit Price Extnd. Price
Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Eng Estimate

12 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 133.00 SQ YD $10.00 $1,330.00 $4.15 $18.00 $10.72
13 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 160.00 SQ YD $1.50 $240.00 $1.45 $3.50 $2.82

14 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 480.50 FOOT $15.00 $7,207.50 $10.00 $17.00 $14.42

15 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $170.00 $0.00 $122.00 $175.00 $140.42
16 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $165.00 $0.00 $98.00 $130.00 $117.42

ADDED ALTERNATIVE A

17 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

0.00 FOOT $30.00 $0.00 $26.00 $40.00 $30.67

18 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

480.50 FOOT $30.00 $14,415.00 $29.55 $45.00 $38.18

19 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 0.00 EACH $60.00 $0.00 $37.00 $560.00 $282.33
20 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 42.00 SQ YD $12.00 $504.00 $10.00 $20.00 $14.85
21 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,415.00 $49,980.00 $13,418.33
22 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 29.00 EACH $350.00 $10,150.00 $140.00 $315.00 $235.00

$35,346.50Added Alternative A Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950



Project: 2011 Concrete Patching (Base Bid & Individual 
Added Alternative Bids)

Section: 11‐00000‐09‐GM
Description:
CPMS Pin: B‐00448
Let Date: 5/24/2011

Unit Price Extnd. Price
Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Concrete Patching of Various Lake County Highways

Eng Estimate

23 35100300 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A 4" 58.00 SQ YD $10.00 $580.00 $4.15 $18.00 $10.72
24 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 69.00 SQ YD $1.50 $103.50 $1.45 $3.50 $2.82

25 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 208.00 FOOT $15.00 $3,120.00 $10.00 $17.00 $14.42

26 44200966 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $170.00 $0.00 $122.00 $175.00 $140.42
27 44200970 CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH 0.00 SQ YD $165.00 $0.00 $98.00 $130.00 $117.42

ADDED ALTERNATIVE B

28 60603900
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.12 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

0.00 FOOT $30.00 $0.00 $26.00 $40.00 $30.67

29 60605100
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
GUTTER, TYPE B‐6.24 (ABUTTING EXISTING 
PAVEMENT)

208.00 FOOT $30.00 $6,240.00 $29.55 $45.00 $38.18

30 78100100 RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 0.00 EACH $60.00 $0.00 $37.00 $560.00 $282.33
31 LC200470 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 0.00 SQ YD $12.00 $0.00 $10.00 $20.00 $14.85
32 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 1.00 L SUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,415.00 $49,980.00 $13,418.33
33 Z0018400 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE ADJUSTED 17.00 EACH $350.00 $5,950.00 $140.00 $315.00 $235.00

$17,493.50

Bid Total $183,337.00

Added Alternative B Total

CODEF Version 0.0.950
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